
Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board
17 February 2022

Current Enrollees and Interested Parties
(See Distribution List)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

TENTATIVE ORDER AMENDING 
GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER r5-2017-0085-01 

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) 
PERMIT CAG585001 

 
FOR 

 
MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER DISCHARGERS THAT MEET OBJECTIVES/CRITERIA 

AT THE POINT OF DISCHARGE TO SURFACE WATER

TO ALL CONCERNED PERSONS AND AGENCIES:

A tentative Order amending General Waste Discharge Requirements Order 
R5-2017-0085-01 for Municipal Wastewater Dischargers That Meet Objectives/Criteria 
at the Point of Discharge to Surface Water is available for public review and comment. 
Interested persons are advised the Notice of Public Hearing and the full text of the 
tentative amending Order is available on the Central Valley Water Board's 
Tentative Order page 
(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/tentative_orders/).

Copies of the documents can also be obtained by contacting or visiting the Central 
Valley Water Board’s Redding office at 364 Knollcrest Drive, Suite 205, Redding, 
California, 96002; the Rancho Cordova Office at 11020 Sun Center Drive, #200, 
Rancho Cordova, California, 95670; or the Fresno Office at 1685 E. Street, Fresno, 
California, 93706; weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.

In accordance with the Notice of Public Hearing, written comments and evidence 
concerning the proposed Order must be submitted to this office no later than 5:00 p.m. 
on 20 March 2022. Written material submitted after 5:00 p.m. on 20 March 2022 will not 
be accepted and incorporated into the administrative record absent a ruling by the 
Board Chair.

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/tentative_orders/


Enrollees and Interested Parties - 2 - 17 February 2022
Notice of Public Hearing for
Tentative Order Amending Municipal General Order
A Public Hearing has been scheduled for the Central Valley Regional Water Quality 
Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) to consider adoption of the proposed Order 
at its 21/22 April 2022 Board Meeting.

If you have any questions regarding the proposed Orders, please contact Michelle 
Snapp at (916) 464-4824 or Michelle.Snapp@waterboards.ca.gov.

Josh Palmer, P.E. 
Senior Engineer

Enclosures (2): 
Tentative Amending Order 
Notice of Public Hearing

cc:
Elizabeth Sablad, United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA), Region 

IX, San Francisco (email only)
Peter Kozelka, U.S. EPA Region IX, San Francisco (email only)
Prasad Gullapalli, U.S. EPA Region IX, San Francisco (email only)
U.S. Army Corp of Engineers, Sacramento
U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, Sacramento
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Sacramento
U.S. National Marine Fisheries Service, Santa Rosa
Division of Water Quality, State Water Board, Sacramento (email only)
Division of Drinking Water, State Water Board, Sacramento
State Office of Historical Preservation, Sacramento
State Department of Water Resources, Central District, Sacramento
Regional Manager, Department of Fish & Wildlife, Region II, Rancho Cordova
Debbie Webster, Central Valley Clean Water Association, Sacramento (via email only)
Roberta Larson, Central Valley Clean Water Association, Sacramento (email only)
Michelle Chester, Somach Simmons & Dunn, Sacramento (email only)
Bill Jennings, California Sportfishing Protection Alliance, Stockton
Richard McHenry, California Sportfishing Protection Alliance (via email only)
Michael Garabedian, Friends of the North Fork, Citrus Heights (via email only)
Region 5 Tribes

mailto:Michelle.Snapp@waterboards.ca.gov
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Notice of Public Hearing for
Tentative Order Amending Municipal General Order
Distribution List
Discharger Contact Email
City of Lodi Ken Capitanich kcapitanich@lodi.gov 
City of Grass Valley Trever Van 

Noort
treverv@cityofgrassvalley.com 

Olivehurst Public Utility 
District

Greg Axline gaxline@opud.org 

United Auburn Indian 
Community

Dawn Clayton
Bryan Davis

dawn.clayton@thundervalleyresort.com 
bryan.davis@pinnacleart.com 

River Highlands 
Community Services 
District, County of Yuba, 
and Gold Village Land 
Development, LLC

Greg Axline gaxline@opud.org 

El Dorado Irrigation 
District

Elizabeth Wells
Tracy Crane

ewells@eid.org 
tcrane@eid.org 

City of Placerville Rebecca 
Neves
Mark Liebenow

rneves@cityofplacerville.org 
mliebenow@cityofplacerville.org 

City of Roseville Bryan 
Buchanan

bbuchanan@roseville.ca.us 

City of Williams Frank Kennedy fkennedy@cityofwilliams.org 
Nevada County Sanitation 
District 1

Brad Torres brad.torres@co.nevada.ca.us 

City of Atwater Brian Shaw bshaw@atwater.org 
City of Merced Bill Osmer osmerb@cityofmerced.org 
Donner Summit Public 
Utility District

Tom Skjelstad tskjelstad@dspud.com 

Mariposa Public Utilities 
District

Mark Rowney mpud@sti.net 

Stallion Springs 
Community Services 
District

James Pack jpack@stallionspringscsd.com 

University of California 
Davis, Main Wastewater 
Treatment Plant

Michael Fan mmfan@ucdavis.edu 

City of Shasta Lake Tom Chism tchism@cityofshastalake.org 
City of Galt Mark A. 

Clarkson
mclarkson@cityofgalt.org 

City of Live Oak Aaron Palmer apalmer@liveoakcity.org 
City of Auburn Mengil Deane mdeane@auburn.ca.gov 
City of Modesto Ben Koehler

Melissa Holden
Eric Zeigler

bkoehler@modestogov.com 
mvaughn@modestogov.com 
ezeigler@woodardcurran.com 
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